
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 21ST OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Eva Greenspan 
Vice Chairman: John Marshall 
 

Councillors 
 

Jim Tierney 
Jack Cohen 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Melvin Cohen 
 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Graham Old 
Gabriel Rozenberg 

 

Reuben Thompstone 
Shimon Ryde 

 

Ross Houston 
Alon Or-bach 
  Anne Hutton 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert 0208 359 2177  

Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

 Reports of the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control  
 

 

 

 Finchley Church End Ward  
 

 

 

7.   11 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ - F/04587/14  
 

9 - 18 

8.   130 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3SJ - F/04345/14  
 

19 - 28 

 East Finchley Ward  
 

 

 

9.   Ground Floor Flat, 69 Park Hall Road, London, N2 9PY - 
F/03911/14  
 

29 - 40 

 Garden Suburb Ward  
 

 

 

10.   11 Kingsley Close, London, N2 0ES - F/01512/14  
 

41 - 46 

 Childs Hill Ward  
 

 

 

11.   35A Woodstock Avenue, London, NW11 9RG - F/04616/14  
 

47 - 56 

12.   10 Park Drive, London, NW11 7SH - F/04664/14  57 - 64 



 
 
     

 

 Golders Green Ward  
 

 

 

13.   290-294, Golders Green Road, NW11 9PY - F/05593/13  
 

65 - 86 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

 

14.   Wren Academy, 41 Hilton Avenue, London, N12 9HB - F/02808/14  
 

87 - 132 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

 

15.   57A Nether Street, London, N12 7NP - F/02487/14  
 

133 - 140 

16.   73 Avondale Avenue, London, N12 8ER - F/04267/14  
 

141 - 152 

17.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert 
0208 359 2177, or email Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 

have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. Do not stop to collect personal 
belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee 

 
3 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 28 July 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda item Interest 
Arjun Mittra Gloucester House, 150 

Woodside Lane, 
London N12 8TP 
(B/00551/14) 

Pecuniary as Councillor Mittra’s mother 
owns a nursery 3 miles away. Councillor 
Mittra noted he would leave the room for 
consideration of this item. 

Arjun Mittra,  
Alan Schneiderman 
and Jim Tierney 

The Castle, 452 
Finchley Road, 
London NW11 8DG 

Non-pecuniary, as the Councillors 
previously campaigned for the premises to 
be retained as a pub. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

There were none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. ERUV  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Spencer Levine and Ms Sue Wilder, 
objecting to the application, and the applicant. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  7 

Against  0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 

8. 20 PARK AVENUE, LONDON, NW11 7SJ - F/02989/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  5 

Against  1 

Abstentions 1 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

9. BRONDESBURY CRICKET TENNIS AND SQUASH CLUB, 5A HARMAN DRIVE, 
LONDON, NW2 2EB - F/02788/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Peter Bellman and Mr Graham 
Barber objecting to the application, and the applicant. 
 
Following discussion, the Chairperson; 
  
RESOLVED to refer the application to the Planning Committee for decision. 

2



 

3 

 
 

10. THE CASTLE, 452 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8DG - F/03607/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra, Councillor Alan Schneiderman and Councillor Jim Tierney 
abstained from voting on the application. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  3 

Against  1 

Abstentions 3 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

11. 27-29 HERMITAGE LANE, LONDON, NW2 2EY - F/02492/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Huang objecting to the application, 
and the applicant. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  4 

Against  1 

Abstentions 2 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

12. 23-25 WOODSTOCK ROAD, LONDON, NW11 8ES - F/00683/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Dr Bernadette Loughnan objecting to the 
application, and the applicant. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  3 

Against  4 

3



 

4 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s 
recommendations) for the following reasons: 
 
Reasons for refusal: 
 
1. The proposed development, by reason of the number of units and increased 
floorspace would result in an overdevelopment of the site to the detriment of the 
character of the street contrary to policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) 2012 and the R
[...]
attosubmit/cil  for 
further details on exemption and relief. 
 
 

13. HERMES HOUSE, 1 RIDGE ROAD, LONDON, NW2 2QR - F/03313/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  7 

Against  0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

14. GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 69 PARK HALL ROAD, LONDON, N2 9PY - F/03911/14  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of officers. 
 

15. 67 BALLARDS LANE, LONDON, N3 1XP - F/03055/14  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  4 

Against  0 

Abstentions 3 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

16. 57A NETHER STREET, LONDON, N12 7NP - F/02487/14  
 
Councillor Jim Tierney moved that consideration of the application be deferred until the 
next meeting of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee in October, in 
order to enable residents to review amended plans. 
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra seconded the motion. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For  4 

Against 1 

6



 

7 

Abstentions 2 

 
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED, to defer consideration of the application be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee in October. 
 

17. CHALGROVE PRIMARY SCHOOL, CHALGROVE GARDENS, LONDON, N3 3PL - 
F/03457/14  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  7 

Against  0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

18. GLOUCESTER HOUSE, 150 WOODSIDE LANE, LONDON, N12 8TP - B/00551/14  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra absented himself from the meeting for consideration of this item. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  4 

Against  2 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

19. ST JUDES CHURCH ROOMS, CENTRAL SQUARE, LONDON, NW11 7AH - 
F/03595/14  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval  7 

Against  0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

20. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

7



 

8 

There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.19 pm 
 
 

8



 
LOCATION: 
 

11 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ 

REFERENCE: F/04587/14 Received: 21 August 2014 
  Accepted: 28 August 2014 
WARD(S): Finchley Church End 

 
Expiry: 23 October 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

Mr A Mahgarifteh 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a single storey rear outbuilding for use as a 
gym. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: EBI/2014/07/01A, E-mail from agent dated 
06/10/2014, EBI/2014/07/02. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the 
plans as assessed in accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and CS NPPF and CS1 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012). 

 
2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004. 

 
3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall 

match those used in the existing building(s).  
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Poli
[...]
ave objected on the following grounds: 
 

• Scale of outbuilding is an overdevelopment of the plot 

• Proposals reduce amount of amenity space available 

• Owner is already not complying with enforcement notice 
 
4.    EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5.    CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan policies and guidance and would be in keeping with the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental 
impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is 
therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

16



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 11 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04587/14 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

130 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3SJ 

REFERENCE: F/04345/14 Received: 11 August 2014 
  Accepted: 21 August 2014 
WARD: Finchley Church End 

 
Expiry: 16 October 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 AJC MAGEN AVRAHAM SYNAGOGUE 

PROPOSAL: Retention of change of use of two rooms on first floor as a 
pre-school nursery from 8.30am- 2pm, Monday to Friday during 
term time for a maximum of 14 children. 

 
Approve following legal agreement 
 
Subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other l
[...]
with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF, the Council takes 

a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused on 
solutions. The Local Planning Authority has produced planning policies and 
written guidance to guide applicants when submitting applications. These 
are all available on the Council’s website. A pre-application advice service is 
also offered. The Local Planning Authority has negotiated with the applicant 
/ agent where necessary during the application process to ensure that the 
proposed development is in accordance with the Council’s relevant policies 
and guidance. 
 

RECOMMENDATION III: 
 
That if the above agreement has not been completed by the 21st December 2014 
unless otherwise agreed in writing the Assistant Director of Development 
Management and Building Control REFUSE the application F/04345/14 under 
delegated powers for the following reasons: 
 
1. The development would require the submission and monitoring of a Travel Plan 

to promote sustainable modes of travel and to reduce the use of cars by people 
visiting the site and no formal undertaking is to submit a Travel Plan and to meet 
the costs of monitoring the Travel Plan to the detriment of the safety and free flow 
of traffic and contrary to Policies DM17 of the Development Management Policies 
(Adopted) September 2012. 

 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Mayor's London Plan (July 2011) 
 
Relevant Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (Adopted 2012) Policies:   
 
Barnet’s Local Plan is made up of a suite of documents including the Core Strategy 
and Development Management Policies Development Plan Documents (DPD).  The 
Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on September 11 2012.  
 
CS1, CS3, CS5, CS7, CS8, CS10, CS13. 
 
Relevant Local Plan Development Management DPD (Adopted 2012) Policies:  
 
The Development Management Policies document provides the borough wide 
planning policies that implement the Core Strategy. These p
[...]
ter and 
appearance of the street scene and this part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb 
Conservation Area and have an adverse and visually obtrusive impact upon the 
amenity of the occupiers of the neighbouring property. 

43



 
The supplementary planning guidance for the Suburb is the Hampstead Garden 
Suburb Design Guidance which has been the subject of public consultation and 
Local Planning Authority approval. The guidance says: 
 
Hampstead Garden Suburb is one of the best examples of town planning and 
domestic architecture on a large neighbourhood or community scale which Britain 
has produced in the last century. The value of the Suburb has been recognised by its 
inclusion in the Greater London Development Plan, and subsequently in the Unitary 
Development Plan, as an “Area of Special Character of Metropolitan Importance”. 
The Secretary of State for the Environment endorsed the importance of the Suburb 
by approving an Article 4 Direction covering the whole area. The Borough of Barnet 
designated the Suburb as a Conservation Area in 1968 and continues to bring 
forward measures which seek to preserve or enhance the character or appearance 
of the Conservation Area. 
 
The ethos of the original founder was maintained in that the whole area was 
designed as a complete composition. The Garden City concept was in this matter 
continued and the architects endeavoured to fulfil the criteria of using the best of 
architectural design and materials of that time. This point is emphasised by the 
various style of building, both houses and flats, in this part of the Suburb which is a 
‘who’s who’ of the best architects of the period and consequently, a history of 
domestic architecture of the period of 1900 – 1939. 
 
The choice of individual design elements was carefully made, reflecting the 
architectural period of the particular building. Each property was designed as a 
complete composition and design elements, such as windows, were selected 
appropriate to the p
[...]
is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, this proposal complies with the Adopted 
Barnet Local Plan policies and guidance and would be in keeping with the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area. It is not considered to have a detrimental 
impact on the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is 
therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 

63



 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 10 Park Drive, London, NW11 7SH 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04664/14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

64



LOCATION: 
 

290-294, Golders Green Road, NW11 9PY 

REFERENCE: F/05593/13 Received: 28 November 2013 
  Accepted: 28 November 2013 
WARD(S): Golders Green 

 
Expiry: 27 February 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Excelsior Project Management Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part two, part six, part seven storey building with 
lower ground floor and basements providing 75 residential flats 
with ancillary resident's spa facility; associated car and cycle 
parking, landscaping and associated other works with access 
from Golders Green Road. 

 
RECOMMENDATION I -  Refuse for the following reasons: 
 

1 The proposed development, by reason of its height, massing and scale, 
would be unduly obtrusive and detrimental to the character and appearance 
of the streetscene and general locality. The proposals would be contrary to 
policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies, 
CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy, and paragraph 64 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2 The proposed building would appear overbearing and visually dominating as 

viewed from the rear gardens and windows of the properties at no.1, no.3, 
no.5, no.7, no.9 and no.11 Princes Park Avenue. The proposals would be 
detrimental to the visual amenities of the neighbouring occupiers, being 
contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management 
Policies 2012. 

 
3 In the absence of any daylight or sunlight assessment of the impact on 

neighbouring residential  occupiers, the proposals would the potential to 
have a harmful impact on the visual and residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers on Princes Park Avenue. The proposals would be 
contrary to policies DM01 and DM02 of the Adopted Barnet Development 
Management Policies 2012. 

 
4 The proposed development does not provide a legal undertaking to monitor 

the required residential travel plan in association with the development. In 
the absence of this the proposals would be contrary to policy DM17 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies and policy 6.1 of the 
Mayor's London Plan. 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1 The plans accompanying this application are: AD-00-00-06-01 P03 

ELEVATION 01, AD-00-00-06-02 P03 ELEVATION 02, AD-00-00-06-03 
P03 ELEVATION 03 (Received 18/06/2014), AD-00-00-06-04 

AGENDA ITEM 13

65



P03ELEVATION 04, AD-00-00-06-05 P03 ELEVATION 05, AD-00-00-06-06 
P03 ELEVATION 06, AD-00-00-06-12 P03 E2 WITH OUTLINE, 
AD-00-00-06-16 P03 E6 WITH OUTLINE, AD-00-00-06-21 P03 SECTION 
01, AD-00-00-06-22 P03 SECTION 02, AD-00-00-06-23 P03 SECTION 03 
(Received 17/01/2014), AD-00-00-06-31-GGR STREET SCENE, 
AD-01-00-01-01 P03 1ST FLOOR PLAN, AD-02-00-01-01 P03 2ND FLOOR 
PLAN, AD-03-00-01-01 P03 3RD FLOOR, AD-04-00-01-01 P03 4TH 
FLOOR PLAN, AD-B1-00-01-01 P03 BASEMENT 01 PLAN, 
AD-B2-00-01-01 P03 BASEMENT 02, AD-BM-00-01-01 P03 BASEMENT 
MEZZANINE, AD-GF-00-01-01 P03 GROUND FLOOR PLAN, 
AD-LP-00-01-01 P03 LOWER PENTHOUSE FLOOR, AD-LG-00-01-01 P03 
LOWER GROUND FLOOR PLAN, AD-RF-00-01-01-ROOF PLAN P03 
(Received 18/06/2014), AD-RT-00-01-01 P03 ROOF TERRACE PLAN 
(Received 18/06/2014), AD-SP-00-01-01 P03 LOCATION PLAN, 
AD-ST-00-01-01 P03 SITE PLAN (Received 18/06/2014), 
AD-ST-00-01-02-SIT
[...]
provision for affordable housing. 
 
Taking all relevant factors into consideration, the application is recommended for 
REFUSAL. 
 

84



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 290-294, Golders Green Road, NW11 9PY 
 
REFERENCE:  F/05593/13 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 
 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: 
 

Wren Academy, 41 Hilton Avenue, London, N12 9HB 

REFERENCE: F/02808/14 Received: 23 May 2014 
  Accepted: 23 May 2014 
WARD: Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 22 August 2014 

  Final Revisions:  
 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Wren Academy 

PROPOSAL: New part single/part two/part three storey extension to create 
new two from entry Primary School in the grounds of the 
current Secondary School. Associated works to existing 
buildings and grounds and new kitchen extension 

 
Approve subject to referral to the Department of Communities and Local 
Government and Planning Casework (London) 
 
Subject to a Section 106 Agreement 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to 
enter by way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is 
considered necessary for the purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1 Paying the council's legal and professional costs of preparing the 

Agreement and any other enabling agreements; 
 

2 All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a 
timetable to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 

 

3 Highways Improvement (local to the site) £45,000.00 
A contribution towards local highway improvements within the vicinity of 
the development.  Including provision of a pedestrian crossing on 
Woodhouse Road and amendments to the road lay out on roads in the 
vicinity of the development including proposal
[...]
tor of Development Management and Building Control 
should REFUSE the application F/02808/14 under delegated powers for the 
following reasons: 
 
1. The development would require a section 106 agreement and no formal 
undertaking is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, 
by reason of the developer not meeting the costs for the installation of a new 
pedestrian crossing on Woodhouse Road and amendments to local road layout 
would be contrary to DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
(Adopted) 2012; and contrary to Policies CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(Adopted) 2012. 

1. The development would require a section 106 agreement and no formal 
undertaking is given to the Council, as a result the proposed development would, 
by reason of the developer not meeting the costs of monitoring the travel plan be 
contrary to DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
2012; and contrary to Policies CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (Adopted) 
2012. 

 
RECOMMENDATION IV: 
 
That if after the referral of the application to Sport England they maintain their 
objection to the scheme then the application be brought back for further 
consideration by Members at the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Sub-
Committee. 
 
1.   MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
National Planning Policy Framework: 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government 
advice and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning 
Authorities must determine applications in accordance with the statutory 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, and that the 
planning system does not exist to protect the private interests of one person against 
another.  
 
National planning policies are set out in the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF). This 65 page document was published on 27 March 2012 and it replaces 44 
documents, including Planning Policy Guidance
[...]
ngalow as this is out of 
character in the street. 

• The current property has existing off street parking; a small landscaped area will 
be retained.  An on street parking bay will be lost as a result of the proposal. 

 
4. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
The proposed flats new houses are not considered to be harmful to the character 
and appearance of the area.  The proposed houses would not adversely impact the 
amenity of existing residents or future residents of the proposed units.  The proposal 
is therefore considered to be in accordance with Policy 3.5 of the London Plan and 
Policies CS1, DM01 and DM02  of the adopted Local Plan.  Accordingly, subject to a 
number of conditions approval is recommended. 

151



SITE LOCATION PLAN: 73 Avondale Avenue, London, N12 8ER 
 
REFERENCE:  F/04267/14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

152


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 11 Dollis Park, London, N3 1HJ - F/04587/14
	8 130 Hendon Lane, London, N3 3SJ - F/04345/14
	9 Ground Floor Flat, 69 Park Hall Road, London, N2 9PY - F/03911/14
	10 11 Kingsley Close, London, N2 0ES - F/01512/14
	11 35A Woodstock Avenue, London, NW11 9RG - F/04616/14
	12 10 Park Drive, London, NW11 7SH - F/04664/14
	13 290-294, Golders Green Road, NW11 9PY - F/05593/13
	14 Wren Academy, 41 Hilton Avenue, London, N12 9HB - F/02808/14
	15 57A Nether Street, London, N12 7NP - F/02487/14
	16 73 Avondale Avenue, London, N12 8ER - F/04267/14



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee 

 
21 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of 3 September 2014 were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Alan 
Schneiderman  

Wren Academy, 
41 Hilton Avenue, 
London N12 9HB 
(F/02808/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor 
Schneiderman works at the Department 
for Education 

Melvin Cohen 130 Hendon 
Lane, London, 
N3 3SJ 
(F/04345/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as the applicant was 
known to Councillor M Cohen as they 
had previously worshipped at the same 
synagogue 

Eva 
Greenspan 

11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor 
Greenspan knows the applicant 

John Marshall 11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor Marshall 
knows the applicant 

Jim Tierney 11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor Tierney 
knows the applicant 

Jack Cohen 11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor J Cohen 
knows the applicant 



 

2 

Arjun Mittra 11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor Mittra 
knows the applicant 

Alan 
Schneiderman 

11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor 
Schneiderman knows the applicant 

Melvin Cohen  11 Kingsley 
Close, N2 0ES 
(F/01512/14) 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor M Cohen 
knows the applicant 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none.  
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 

 
The Chairman advised the Committee that application number F/05593/13 (290-294 Golders 
Green Road, NW11 9FY) had been withdrawn by the applicant to seek further information on 
viability.   

 

 
7. 290-294, GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, NW11 9PY - F/05593/13  

 
This application had been withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
 

8. 57A NETHER STREET, LONDON, N12 7NP - F/02487/14  
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Gilad Segal and Mr Paul Burbidge, 
objecting to the application.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 3 

Against 4 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s 
recommendations) for the following reason: 
 
The proposed front extension would be detrimental to the character and appearance of 
the street scene and the existing building. The proposals would be contrary to the policy 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.  
 
 



 

3 

9. WREN ACADEMY, 41 HILTON AVENUE, LONDON, N12 9HB - F/02808/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum.  
 
The Committee heard an oral representation from Mr John Walsh, objecting to the 
application, and the applicant.  
 
The Committee also heard an oral representation from a Councillor Anne Hutton 
representing Woodhouse Ward. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 7 

Against 0 

Abstentions  0 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, and informative and subject to removing amendment of 
Recommendation IV as follows: 
 
“Subject to the approval of the Department for Communities and Local Government, the 
Committee delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Development Management and 
Building Control to approve the application subject to a Section 106 agreement 
(Recommendation I) and conditions (Recommendation II).”   
 
 

10. 35A WOODSTOCK AVENUE, LONDON, NW11 9RG - F/04616/14  
 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Y Racs and Ms Lisa Stekhoven Wirth 
objecting to the application, and the applicant’s representative.  
 
The Chairman MOVED to defer consideration of the application to allow for matters 
within the officer’s report to be clarified.  This was duly SECONDED by Councillor 
Marshall. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 6 

Against 0 

Abstentions  1 

 
RESOLVED TO DEFER consideration of the application (contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendations) to a future meeting of the Committee to allow for matters within the 
officer’s report to be clarified. 
 
 

11. GROUND FLOOR FLAT, 69 PARK HALL ROAD, LONDON, N2 9PY - F/03911/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum.  



 

4 

 
The Committee heard oral representations from Mr Jonathan Pugh objecting to the 
application, and the applicant.  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 4 

Against 1 

Abstentions  2 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, subject to 
conditions and informative set out in the report.  
 
 

12. 11 DOLLIS PARK, LONDON, N3 1HJ - F/04587/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum.  
 
The Chairman MOVED that the application be refused as the outbuilding would be 
detrimental to the character and appearance of the general locality in this rear garden 
location and the proposals would therefore be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.  This was duly SECONDED by 
Councillor Marshall. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows:  
 

Refuse 6 

Approve 1 

Abstention 0 

 
RESOLVED TO REFUSE the application (being a reversal of Officer’s 
recommendations) for the following reason: 
 
The outbuilding would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the general 
locality in this rear garden location.  The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 of 
the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.  
 

13. 130 HENDON LANE, LONDON, N3 3SJ - F/04345/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum.  
  
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 7 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 



 

5 

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
 
 

14. 73 AVONDALE AVENUE, LONDON, N12 8ER - F/04267/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 5 

Against 1 

Abstentions 1 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
 
 

15. 11 KINGSLEY CLOSE, LONDON, N2 0ES - F/01512/14  
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 7 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report. 
 
 

16. 10 PARK DRIVE, LONDON, NW11 7SH - F/04664/14  
 
The Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the 
addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Approval 7 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report and addendum. 
 

 
17. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm


